



\$~136

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 470/2025

SHAILESH KUMAR SHARMAAppellant

Through: Mr. Anupam Gupta, Advocate.

versus

HARISH

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **02.09.2025**

CM APPL. 55360/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the appellant seeks extension of time for depositing the principal decretal amount.

However, *vide* last order dated 01.09.2025 passed on Office Note dated 30.08.025, the stay on operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 28.03.2025 was vacated since the appellant had failed to deposit the principal decretal amount as was directed *vide* para 9 of order dated 31.07.2025, within 04 weeks from that date.

Mr. Anupam Gupta, learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that, the appellant was unable to comply with the said direction because of certain financial exigencies as well as medical issues, as evidenced by the medical documents appended to the application.

Learned counsel submits, that the appellant will arrange funds and comply with the condition of deposit within 06 weeks.

Notice of the appeal has not yet been served upon the respondent.



In view thereof, it is not considered necessary to issue notice on this application.

Subject to the appellant depositing the principal decretal amount with the Registrar General of this court within 06 weeks from today, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 28.03.2025 shall remain *stayed* till the next date of hearing before this court.

Application stands disposed-of.

RFA 470/2025

Re-notify on 03rd November 2025 before the learned Joint-Registrar, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025

ds