



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 470/2025**
SHAILESH KUMAR SHARMAAppellant
Through: Mr. Anupam Gupta, Advocate.

versus

HARISHRespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 27766/2026 (for permission to deposit the principal decretal amount)

1. Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (*hereinafter referred to as 'CPC'*) has been filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking permission to deposit the principal decretal amount
2. It is submitted that on account of financial difficulties and medical reasons though the draft was prepared, it could not be conveyed to the counsel and therefore, could not be filed in time.
3. The record shows that the decretal amount was directed to be deposited vide Order dated 31.07.2025 whereafter the extensions have been taken and the Court has benevolently allowed those extensions. Last week on 02.09.2025, despite the extension, no amount has been deposited till date. Again, the same ground of medical exigency of the Appellant is pleaded.
4. On a specific query, the learned counsel has expressed his inability to explain why suddenly the draft has got prepared and is intended to be deposited and states ignorance about the proceedings in the Execution Court.



Be as it may, the demand draft be deposited within two days, subject to which the Judgment and decree dated 28.03.2025 shall be stayed.

5. The Application is disposed of accordingly.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

APRIL 27, 2026/RS